





August 22, 2002

Steven T. Mattas, City Attorney

Meyers, Nave, Riback, Silver & Wilson

777 David Street, Suite 300

San Leandro, CA 94577

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-02-076

Dear Mr. Mattas:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May Planning Commissioner Debra Giordano, a real estate agent, participate in a decision regarding recommendations to the city council on the housing element which proposes to increase the number of dwelling units in her jurisdiction?

CONCLUSION

In consideration of the factors described in regulation 18706(b) and the facts you have provided, we conclude that it is not reasonably foreseeable that Ms. Giordano’s economic interests will be materially affected by this decision since any estimation of the number of sales or resales of dwelling units, or when such sales would occur, is subject to a variety of contingencies and assumptions.  Because it is not reasonably foreseeable that her economic interests will experience a material financial effect as a result of the decision, she does not have a conflict of interest and may participate in the decision.

FACTS


The City of Milpitas is a general law city with a population of approximately 62,000.  Milpitas is located in northern Santa Clara County.  The city is approximately 13.6 square miles in size, of which approximately 23% is zoned for single-family residential use.  There are approximately 13,337 single-family residential units currently in the city.  


The city is currently in the process of reviewing and updating its housing element.  The housing element, a part of the city’s general plan, identifies the city’s housing needs, housing constraints, and housing resources, culminating in a housing plan that outlines the guiding principles, implementing policies, and programs that the city will implement over the 2001-2006 planning period.  One objective of the housing element currently under review would be to increase the number of dwelling units in the city by over 4,000 units over a twenty-year period to meet the city’s projected housing needs.  It is expected that approximately 70% of the units will be rental units, while 30% will be “for sale” units.  The increase in units is a goal, not a definitive plan; the housing element does not provide or guarantee the zoning and development approvals that will be necessary for the additional units to be built. 


With regard to the housing element, the planning commission will serve an advisory role to the city council, which has final authority on the housing element’s content.  However, the planning commission is required to make recommendations about the housing element to the city council.  Currently, the housing element is being reviewed by the state’s Department of Housing and Community Development (“HCD”), which has up to 60 days to review and comment on the document.  The planning commission, upon receiving comments from HCD, will review the housing element and make recommendations to the city council regarding modification and/or adoption of the housing element.  The planning commission will also consider the environmental documents prepared for the project pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”).  It is expected that this process will be completed in the next 3-6 months.


Planning Commissioner Giordano is employed as a real estate agent with a real estate firm that lists residential properties within Milpitas.  More specifically, Ms. Giordano is a licensed broker and is a broker-associate for a small two-person realty business that specializes in the resale of residential dwellings both inside and outside of Milpitas.  Ms. Giordano retains 95% of the gross commission on her sales; the other 5% of the commission goes to the business.  Ms. Giordano has no ownership or investment interest in the business, nor is she otherwise a partner in the business.  Neither Ms. Giordano nor the business provides residential rental services.  The business has approximately a three percent (3%) share of the residential resale market in Milpitas and there are approximately three hundred forty (340) realtors in the city.  As a whole, there are 3,264 businesses of all types licensed to do business in the city.  Finally, Ms. Giordano does not engage in the development or sale of new homes, nor does she anticipate doing so in the foreseeable future.  

ANALYSIS

The primary purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  In furtherance of this goal, section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.

Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under section 87100 requires analysis of the questions discussed below.

1.  Is Debra Giordano a “public official” for purposes of the Act?
As a member of the planning commission for the City of Milpitas, Ms. Giordano is a “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency” and, therefore, is subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; Regulation 18701(a).)

2.  Is Ms. Giordano making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.3.)  

Consequently, Ms. Giordano will “make a governmental decision” if she votes on recommendations regarding the housing element which will be submitted to the city council.  Additionally, if she engages in any of the actions detailed above with regard to this decision, she will be “participating in making” or “influencing” a governmental decision. 

3.  What are Ms. Giordano’s economic interests — the possible sources of a conflict of interest?
Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the 

official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:

· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment 
 of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));  

· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);

· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);

· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).

Real Estate Firm

Ms. Giordano has an economic interest in the real estate firm because she is employed by this business entity.  She also has an economic interest in the firm because it is a source of income to her, assuming she has received income from this business entity which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the time the relevant decision will be made.

Personal Finances

Ms. Giordano also has an economic interest in her personal finances.  A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities or those of her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Regulation 18703.5.)

Regulation 18703.3(c) contains disclosure and disqualification requirements for any public official who receives commission income for services rendered as a real estate agent.  Note that a number of parties in a real estate transaction are considered sources of income pursuant to this regulation.  The facts you have provided do not indicate that sources of income attributed to Ms. Giordano on the basis of her commission income are involved in the housing element decision.  Therefore, we do not address these economic interests herein.  However, Ms. Giordano should be aware that she must consider her all of her economic interests, including those arising from her commission income, in each decision before her.  We have enclosed regulation 18703.3 for her convenience.

4.  Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?
Real Estate Firm

A person, including a business entity, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:





¶…¶

  “(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;

  (2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  (Regulation 18704.1(a).)

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  These questions are based on the Act’s conflict-of-interest guidelines provided at regulation 18700(b).  The Commission document, “Can I Vote?  Conflicts of Interest Overview” explains the steps of this analysis and is enclosed for your information.


�  An indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse of an official or by a member of the official’s immediate family, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s immediate family, or their agents own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10�percent interest or greater.  (Section 87103.)   “Immediate family” is defined at section 82029 as an official’s spouse and dependent children.





